

GAHC010252322022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./335/2022

MOSTAFIZUR RAHMAN @ MUSTAKIN @ KHUJU
S/O BANISH UDDIN,
VILL.- BORABALU,
P.O.- HAJIRHAT,
P.S.- SUKCHAR,
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 783128.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY P.P., ASSAM.

2:ABED HUSSAIN
S/O MOFFIUL HOQUE

VILL.- BORABALU

P.O.- HAJIRHAT

P.S.- SUKCHAR

DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783128

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S C BISWAS, MR. D BORA,MR. N MAHAJAN,MR. P K DAS,MR. A CHAUDHURY,MS A BORAH,MRS R BEGUM,MS. J GHOSH,MR P KATAKI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 11-12-2024
Suman Shyam, J

Heard Mr. D. Bora, learned counsel for the appellant.

Perused the order dated 19-08-2024, by means of which, this Court had directed the learned Addl. P.P. Assam to ensure that the copy of the notice of this appeal is served upon the respondent No. 2 through the concerned Officer-in-Charge of Sukchar Police Station. However, no service report is available on record.

Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Addl. P.P. Assam prays for time till 06-01-2025 to obtain updated information on the status of service of notice upon respondent No. 2 from the Sukchar Police Station.

Prayer is allowed.

List this case accordingly.

JUDGE

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant